

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 5747 (PAE)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

AUDREY STRAUSS

United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007

Tel.: (212) 637-2614/2799

Fax: (212) 637-2686

E-mail: rebecca.friedman@usdoj.gov
alexander.hogan@usdoj.gov

REBECCA R. FRIEDMAN
ALEXANDER J. HOGAN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Discretionary Function Exception Bars Plaintiffs' Claims	2
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Barred by the FTCA's Due Care Exception.....	7
III. Plaintiffs' Separation After G.C. Is Released From Custody	10
IV. Lack of Private Analog	12
V. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under New York Law	15
A. Application of <i>Baker v. Kallash</i>	15
B. Plaintiffs' Failure to State a Claim.....	16
1. Extreme and Outrageous Conduct	16
2. NIED and Negligence Claims.....	17
VI. The Government is Immune from the International Law Claims Plaintiffs Assert.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Akutowicz v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Avalos–Palma</i> , No. 13-cv-5481 (FLW), 2014 WL 3524758 (D.N.J. July 16, 2014)	14
<i>Barker v. Kallash</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 19 (1984)	15
<i>Binder & Binder</i> , 818 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	25
<i>Borquez v. United States</i> , 773 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18
<i>Bunikyte v. Chertoff</i> , Nos. A-07-CA-164-166, 2007 WL 1074070 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2007)	9
<i>C.M. v. United States</i> , No. 19-cv-5217 (PHX), 2020 WL 1698191 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2020).....	3
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	20
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4

<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Dupree v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1957).....	9
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	20
<i>Farley v. Greyhound Canada Trans. Corp.</i> , No. 03-cv-0344 (SR), 2009 WL 1851037 (W.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009).....	16, 17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	20, 25
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , No. 02-cv-2240 (HHK), 2004 WL 5584378 (D.D.C. 2004).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	12
<i>J.F.G. v Hott</i> , 921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019)	6

<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	23
<i>Kraft v. City of New York</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	20
<i>Marin-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McGowan v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	22
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	21
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 7
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration and Customs, Enf't</i> 331 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	5
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	6
<i>Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6, 14
<i>Pena Arita v. United States</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	3
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-1417 (WQH), 2014 WL 4385473 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2014)	19, 23, 24
<i>Ruiz ex rel. E.R. v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-1241 (KAM), 2014 WL 4662241 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014)	18, 19
<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> , 848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)	24

<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	22
<i>Sanderson v. Leg Apparel LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-8423 (GHW), 2020 WL 3100256 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....	18
<i>Serra v. Lappin</i> , 600 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Smith v. Scalia</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , No. 02-Cr-302 (WHP), 2002 WL 1610940 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	14
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>W.S.R. v. Sessions</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	5
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005)	8

<i>White v. Pazin</i> , 2016 WL 6124234 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2017).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 103 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1952), <i>aff'd</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1953).....	10

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	16
